ÅF AB, company registration number 

556120-6474. The Company is a public 

company (publ). 

[The proposed amendment does not 

affect the English version of the articles 

of association.] 

Current wording § 4: 

The Company's share capital shall be not 

less than one hundred twenty-five 

million Swedish Kronor (SEK 

125,000,000) and not more than five 

hundred million Swedish Kronor (SEK 

500,000,000). 

Proposed wording § 4: 

The Company's share capital shall be not 

less than one hundred seventy-five 

million Swedish Kronor (SEK 

175,000,000) and not more than seven 

hundred million Swedish Kronor (SEK 

700,000,000). 

Current wording § 5: 

The number of shares shall be not less 

than twenty-five million (25,000,000) 

and not more than one hundred million 

(100,000,000). 

Proposed wording § 5: 

The number of shares shall be not less 

than seventy million (70,000,000) and 

not more than two hundred eighty million 

(280,000,000). 

Current wording § 6, second paragraph: 

Shares of Class A may be issued up to a 

maximum of one hundred million 

(100,000,000) and shares of Class B 

may be issued up to a maximum of one 

hundred million (100,000,000). 

Proposed wording § 6, second paragraph: 

Shares of Class A may be issued up to a 

maximum of two hundred eighty million 

(280,000,000) and shares of Class B may 

be issued up to a maximum of two 

hundred eighty million (280,000,000). 

Current wording § 12, first paragraph: 

Shareholders who wish to participate in 

the proceedings at a shareholders' 

meeting shall, first, be entered as 

shareholders in a print-out or other 

presentation of the full register of 

shareholders, under the provisions of